
�
�

v1�2015�

AGENDA�
�

Meeting� Housing�Committee�

Date� Tuesday�17�March�2015�

Time� 10.00�am�

Place� Committee�Room�5,�City�Hall,�The�
Queen's�Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

Copies�of�the�reports�and�any�attachments�may�be�found�at��
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing�
�
Most�meetings�of�the�London�Assembly�and�its�Committees�are�webcast�live�at�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts�where�you�can�also�view�past�
meetings.�
�
Members�of�the�Committee�
Darren�Johnson�AM�(Chair)�
Tom�Copley�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Andrew�Boff�AM�
Nicky�Gavron�AM�

Stephen�Knight�AM�
Steve�O'Connell�AM�
Murad�Qureshi�AM�

�

A�meeting�of�the�Committee�has�been�called�by�the�Chair�of�the�Committee�to�deal�with�the�business�
listed�below.��

Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�
Monday�9�March�2015�

�
Further�Information�
If�you�have�questions,�would�like�further�information�about�the�meeting�or�require�special�facilities�
please�contact:�David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer;�Telephone:�020�7983�5525;��
Email:�david.pealing@london.gov.uk.�
�
For�media�enquiries�please�contact:�Ash�Singleton;�Telephone:�020�7983�5769;�
Email�ash.singleton@london.gov.uk.��If�you�have�any�questions�about�individual�items�please�contact�
the�author�whose�details�are�at�the�end�of�the�report.��
�
This�meeting�will�be�open�to�the�public,�except�for�where�exempt�information�is�being�discussed�as�
noted�on�the�agenda.��A�guide�for�the�press�and�public�on�attending�and�reporting�meetings�of�local�
government�bodies,�including�the�use�of�film,�photography,�social�media�and�other�means�is�available�
at�www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.��
�
There�is�access�for�disabled�people,�and�induction�loops�are�available.��There�is�limited�underground�
parking�for�orange�and�blue�badge�holders,�which�will�be�allocated�on�a�first-come�first-served�basis.��
Please�contact�Facilities�Management�on�020�7983�4750�in�advance�if�you�require�a�parking�space�or�
further�information.�



�

�
Certificate�Number:�FS�80233�

If�you,�or�someone�you�know,�needs�a�copy�of�the�agenda,�minutes�or�reports�
in�large�print�or�Braille,�audio,�or�in�another�language,�then�please�call�us�on�
020�7983�4100�or�email�assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.���
�

�
�



�

3�
�

Agenda�
Housing�Committee�
Tuesday�17�March�2015�
�
�

1 Apologies�for�Absence�and�Chair's�Announcements��
�
� To�receive�any�apologies�for�absence�and�any�announcements�from�the�Chair.��

�
�

2 Declarations�of�Interests�(Pages�1�-�4)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��David�Pealing,�david.pealing@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�5525�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Note�the�list�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members,�as�set�out�in�the�table�at�

Agenda�Item�2,�as�disclosable�pecuniary�interests;��

�

(b) Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�disclosable�pecuniary�interests�

in�specific�items�listed�on�the�agenda�and�the�necessary�action�taken�by�the�

Member(s)�regarding�withdrawal�following�such�declaration(s);�and�

�

(c) Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�other�interests�deemed�to�be�

relevant�(including�any�interests�arising�from�gifts�and�hospitality�received�

which�are�not�at�the�time�of�the�meeting�reflected�on�the�Authority’s�register�

of�gifts�and�hospitality,�and�noting�also�the�advice�from�the�GLA’s�

Monitoring�Officer�set�out�at�Agenda�Item�2)�and�to�note�any�necessary�

action�taken�by�the�Member(s)�following�such�declaration(s).�
�
�

3 Summary�List�of�Actions�(Pages�5�-�6)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�David�Pealing;�david.pealing@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�5525�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�outstanding�actions�arising�from�

previous�meetings�of�the�Committee.�
�
�



�

4�
�

4 Questions�to�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Housing,�Land�and�Property��
(Pages�7�-�10)�

� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Lorraine�Ford,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4394�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�report�as�background�to�discussing�with�

the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Housing,�Land�and�Property,�and�other�invited�guests,�

housing�issues�in�London,�and�note�the�subsequent�discussion.�
�
�

5 Overview�of�the�Housing�Committee's�Work�2013-15�(Pages�11�-�20)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Lorraine�Ford,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4394�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�report.�
�
�

6 Purpose-Built�Student�Accommodation�in�London�(Pages�21�-�24)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Lorraine�Ford,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4394�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�agree�the�scope�for�an�investigation�into�the�

issues�surrounding�the�provision�of�student�accommodation�in�London.��
�
�

7 Gypsy�and�Traveller�Site�Provision�in�London�(Pages�25�-�30)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Lorraine�Ford,�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4394�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�letter�from�the�Mayor�in�response�to�

the�Committee’s�investigation�on�Gypsy�and�Traveller�site�provision�in�London,�as�

attached�at�Appendix�1�to�the�report.�
�
�

8 Date�of�Next�Meeting��
�
� Subject�to�confirmation�at�the�London�Assembly’s�Annual�Meeting�on�13�May�2015,�the�next�

meeting�of�the�Committee�is�scheduled�for�Tuesday,�23�June�2015�at�10.00�am�in�Committee�
Room�5,�City�Hall.�
�
�

9 Any�Other�Business�the�Chair�Considers�Urgent��
�
�
�



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk
 
 v3/2014�

 

Subject:�Declarations
of
Interests�


Report
to:
 Housing
Committee



Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
17
March
2015�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�for�noting�as�disclosable�pecuniary�

interests�and�requires�additional�relevant�declarations�relating�to�disclosable�pecuniary�interests,�and�

gifts�and�hospitality�to�be�made.�




2.
 Recommendations
�


2.1 That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
below,
be
noted


as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests1;


2.2 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
disclosable
pecuniary
interests
in
specific

items
listed
on
the
agenda
and
the
necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
regarding


withdrawal
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted;
and


2.3 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
other
interests
deemed
to
be
relevant

(including
any
interests
arising
from
gifts
and
hospitality
received
which
are
not
at
the


time
of
the
meeting
reflected
on
the
Authority’s
register
of
gifts
and
hospitality,
and


noting
also
the
advice
from
the
GLA’s
Monitoring
Officer
set
out
at
below)
and
any

necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted.




3.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�
3.1 Relevant�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�are�listed�in�the�table�overleaf:�

                                                 
1�The�Monitoring�Officer�advises�that: Paragraph�10�of�the�Code�of�Conduct�will�only�preclude�a�Member�from�
participating�in�any�matter�to�be�considered�or�being�considered�at,�for�example,�a�meeting�of�the�Assembly,�
where�the�Member�has�a�direct�Disclosable�Pecuniary�Interest�in�that�particular�matter.�The�effect�of�this�is�
that�the�‘matter�to�be�considered,�or�being�considered’�must�be�about�the�Member’s�interest.�So,�by�way�of�
example,�if�an�Assembly�Member�is�also�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X,�that�Assembly�Member�will�be�
precluded�from�participating�in�an�Assembly�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�the�
Member’s�role�/�employment�as�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X;�the�Member�will�not�be�precluded�from�
participating�in�a�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�an�activity�or�decision�of�London�
Borough�X. 

�

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



        

�
 

Member
 Interest

Tony�Arbour�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Richmond�
Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM� Committee�of�the�Regions��
Gareth�Bacon�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Bexley�
John�Biggs�AM� �
Andrew�Boff�AM� Congress�of�Local�and�Regional�Authorities�(Council�of�

Europe)�
Victoria�Borwick�AM� Member,�Royal�Borough�of�Kensington�&�Chelsea;��

Deputy�Mayor�
James�Cleverly�AM� Chairman�of�LFEPA;�Chairman�of�the�London�Local�

Resilience�Forum;�substitute�member,�Local�Government�
Association�Fire�Services�Management�Committee�

Tom�Copley�AM� �
Andrew�Dismore�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Len�Duvall�AM� �
Roger�Evans�AM� Committee�of�the�Regions;�Trust�for�London�(Trustee)�
Nicky�Gavron�AM� �
Darren�Johnson�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Jenny�Jones�AM� Member,�House�of�Lords�
Stephen�Knight�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Richmond�
Kit�Malthouse�AM� Deputy�Mayor�for�Business�and�Enterprise;�Deputy�Chair,�

London�Enterprise�Panel;�Chair,�Hydrogen�London;�
Chairman,�London�&�Partners;�Board�Member,�TheCityUK���

Joanne�McCartney�AM� �
Steve�O’Connell�AM� Member,�LB�Croydon;�MOPAC�Non-Executive�Adviser�for�

Neighbourhoods�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM� �
Murad�Qureshi�AM� Congress�of�Local�and�Regional�Authorities�(Council�of�

Europe)�
Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM� �
Navin�Shah�AM� �
Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Richard�Tracey�AM� Chairman�of�the�London�Waste�and�Recycling�Board;�

Mayor's�Ambassador�for�River�Transport������
Fiona�Twycross�AM� Member,�LFEPA�

 

[Note:�LB�-�London�Borough;�LFEPA�-�London�Fire�and�Emergency�Planning�Authority;��
MOPAC�–�Mayor’s�Office�for�Policing�and�Crime]�

�
3.2 Paragraph�10�of�the�GLA’s�Code�of�Conduct,�which�reflects�the�relevant�provisions�of�the�Localism�

Act�2011,�provides�that:��
�

- where�an�Assembly�Member�has�a�Disclosable�Pecuniary�Interest�in�any�matter�to�be�considered�
or�being�considered�or�at��

�

(i)� a�meeting�of�the�Assembly�an
[...]
ired,�where�considering�a�matter�which�relates�to�or�is�likely�to�affect�a�person�

from�whom�they�have�received�a�gift�or�hospitality�with�an�estimated�value�of�at�least�£25�within�the�

previous�three�years�or�from�the�date�of�election�to�the�London�Assembly,�whichever�is�the�later,�to�
disclose�the�existence�and�nature�of�that�interest�at�any�meeting�of�the�Authority�which�they�attend�

at�which�that�business�is�considered.��

3.7 The�obligation�to�declare�any�gift�or�hospitality�at�a�meeting�is�discharged,�subject�to�the�proviso�set�
out�below,�by�registering�gifts�and�hospitality�received�on�the�Authority’s�on-line�database.�The�on-

line�database�may�be�viewed�here:��

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/gifts-and-hospitality.��

3.8 If�any�gift�or�hospitality�received�by�a�Member�is�not�set�out�on�the�on-line�database�at�the�time�of�

the�meeting,�and�under�consideration�is�a�matter�which�relates�to�or�is�likely�to�affect�a�person�from�

whom�a�Member�has�received�a�gift�or�hospitality�with�an�estimated�value�of�at�least�£25,�Members�
are�asked�to�disclose�these�at�the�meeting,�either�at�the�declarations�of�interest�agenda�item�or�when�

the�interest�becomes�apparent.��

3.9 It�is�for�Members�to�decide,�in�light�of�the�particular�circumstances,�whether�their�receipt�of�a�gift�or�
hospitality,�could,�on�a�reasonable�estimation�of�a�member�of�the�public�with�knowledge�of�the�

relevant�facts,�with�justification,�be�regarded�as�so�significant�that�it�would�be�likely�to�prejudice�the�

Member’s�judgement�of�the�public�interest.�Where�receipt�of�a�gift�or�hospitality�could�be�so�
regarded,�the�Member�must�exercise�their�judgement�as�to�whether�or�not,�they�should�participate�in�

any�given�discussions�and/or�decisions�business�of�within�and�by�the�GLA.�

�

4.
 Legal
Implications



4.1 The�legal�implications�are�as�set�out�in�the�body�of�this�report.�




Page 3



        

5.
 Financial
Implications

�

5.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�arising�directly�from�this�report.�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

Contact�Officer:� David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer�

Telephone:� 020�7983�5525�
E-mail:� david.pealing@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 4



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Summary
List
of
Actions�


Report
to:
 Housing
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
17
March
2015�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�
 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�actions�arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Housing�Committee.�




2.
 Recommendation�


2.1 That
the
Committee
notes
the
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previous
meetings
of


the
Committee.





Actions
Arising
from
the
Meeting
of
11
November
2014


Minute


Number


Topic
 Status
 For
action
by


5.

















London
Housing
Strategy


Guests�committed�to�provide�further�

clarification�on�the�relationship�between�

the�London�Rental�Standard�and�the�

London�Borough�of�Newham’s�licensing�

scheme.�




In�

progress.








�

Assistant�Director�–�Programmes,�

Policy�and�Services,�GLA,�and;�

Director�-�Community�Infrastructure�

Resources�and�Commercial�

Development,�LB�Newham�

�


 The�Committee�delegated�authority�to�

the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�Lead�

Members�to�write�to�the�Mayor�

expressing�the�Committee’s�views�on�

topics�covered�during�the�meeting.��A�

letter�has�been�sent�to�the�Mayor�and�a�

response�is�awaited.�

�

In�

progress.�

�

�

Mayor�of�London�







Agenda Item 3

Page 5



        

3.
 Legal
Implications




3.1��� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.�





4.
 Financial
Implications

�

4.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�





�
List
of
appendices
to
this
report:

�

None.�

�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

�

Contact�Officer:� David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer�

Telephone:� 020�7983�5525�

Email:� david.pealing@london.gov.uk��

�

Page 6



 

                                                                  

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk

 

Subject:
Questions
to
the
Deputy
Mayor
for

Housing,
Land
and
Property


Report
to:
 Housing
Committee



Report
of:

Executive
Director


This
report
will
be
considered
in
public
�





1.
 Summary



�

1.1 This�report�sets�out�the�background�

Deputy�Mayor�for�Housing,�Land�and�Property�on�

investigated�over�the�past�two�





2.
 Recommendation�


2.1 That
the
Committee
notes

for
Housing,
Land
and
Property,
and
other


notes
the
subsequent
discussion







3.
 Background





3.1 It�was�over�a�year�ago�that�the�Committee�last�heard�from�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Housing,�Land�and�

Property,�Richard�Blakeway,�on�the�number�of�affordable�homes�built�in�London

Registered�Providers�to�complete�homes�part

Housing�Programme�is�31�March�

�

3.2 The�Deputy�Mayor�last�discussed�rough�sleeping�and�single�homelessness�with�the�Committee�in�

Autumn�2013.��The�housing�impacts�

December�2013.��

�

�

4.
 Issues
for
Consideratio
�

4.1 In�the�intervening�period,�the�Government’s�programme�of�welfare�reforms�has�had�time�to�bed�

down.��The�Committee�would�now�like�to�hear�from�the�Deputy�Mayor

in�London�have�changed,�both�in�terms�of�impacts�on�housing�providers�and�on�their�tenants.

�

                                                                     

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


Questions
to
the
Deputy
Mayor
for

Housing,
Land
and
Property


Committee



Executive
Director
of
Secretariat Date:
17



be
considered
in
public


sets�out�the�background�information�for�the�Committee’s�upda
[...]
�housing�benefit�

recipients�from�inner�to�outer�London,�and�from�London�to�other�parts�of�the�country,�as�a�result�of�

changes�to�LHA�and�the�overall�benefit�cap,�despite�the�use�of�Discretionary�Housing�Payments�to�

mitigate�the�worst�effects.��

�

4.3 Direct�Payment�of�benefits�to�tenants�has�for�some�time�been�flagged�as�an�issue�for�social�

landlords,�because�of�fears�that�arrears�would�accumulate,�potentially�threatening�providers’�income�

streams�and�thus�creditworthiness.�

�

4.4 At�the�time�of�the�Committee’s�investigation�into�welfare�reforms,�some�contributors�also�indicated�

that�there�would�likely�be�implications�for�homelessness�and�rough�sleeping.��The�extension�of�the�

Shared�Accommodation�Rate,�for�example,�was�expected�by�some�to�increase�the�number�of�

homeless�under-35s.�

�

4.5 The�Committee’s�investigation�into�rough�sleeping�and�single�homelessness�found�that�London’s�

supply�of�hostel�places�is�under�considerable�strain�despite�some�capital�funding�to�support�hostel�

upgrades�and�new�provision.��Government�revenue�funding�has�also�been�used�to�support�a�range�of�

services�for�rough�sleepers,�including�the�No�Second�Night�Out�and�No�Living�on�the�Streets�

programmes.��However,�the�investigation�identified�issues,�for�example�with�the�quality�and�level�of�

advice�given�to�people�at�risk�of�becoming�homeless,�and�the�Mayor�has�since�used�a�proportion�of�

this�revenue�funding�to�develop�a�pilot�No�First�Night�Out�project,�intended�to�support�

improvements�in�this�service.�

�

4.6 The�Mayor’s�2012�manifesto�promised�he�would�“deliver�around�55,000�affordable�homes�by�2015�

for�low�and�middle�income�workers”.1�In�November�2013�the�Deputy�Mayor�indicated�that�the�

Mayor’s�affordable�housing�target�was�“challenging.”��In�2014/15,�the�GLA�forecasts�17,900�

completions�but�by�December�2014,�only�5,200�had�been�completed.�

�

4.7 The�Committee�may�therefore�wish�to�discuss�with�guests:�

• the�number�of�affordable�homes�completed�to�date�in�London�and�progress�towards�meeting�

the�Mayor’s�manifesto�commitments;�

• the�latest�evidence�of�the�impacts�of�welfare�reforms�in�London,�on�tenants�both�in�the�

private�and�social�rented�sector�and�on�social�landlords;�and�

• the�latest�data�on�rough�sleeping�in�London,�the�provision�of�hostel�places�and�housing�

advice�services�to�Londoners�at�risk�of�homelessness.�

�

� Invited
guests


4.8� A�panel�of�expert�guests�has�been�invited�to�discuss�these�issues�with�the�Committee,�including:�

• Richard�Blakeway,�Deputy�Mayor�for�Housing,�Land�and�Property;�

• Jamie�Ratcliff,�Assistant�Director,�Programme,�Policy�and�Services,�Greater�London�Authority;�

• Pete�Jefferys,�Senior�Policy�Officer,�Shelter;��

• Matt�Downie,�Director�of�Policy�and�External�Affairs,�Crisis;�and�

                                                 
1�Better�off�with�Boris�(2012�manifesto),�Growing�the�London�Economy,�page�34.�

Page 8



        

• Clarissa�Corbisiero,�Head�of�Policy,�National�Housing�Federation.






5.
 Legal
Implications




5.1 The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.�

�

�

6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1 There�are�no�direct�financial�implications�to�the�Greater�London�Authority�arising�from�this�report.�

�

�

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:
None�

�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

�

Contact�Officer:� Lorraine�Ford,�Scrutiny�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4394�

Email:� scrutiny@london.gov.uk��

�

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                  

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk

 

Subject:�Overview
of

Work
2013-15�


Report
to:
 Housing
Committee



Report
of:

Executive
Director


This
report
will
be
considered
in
public
 





1.
 Summary



�

1.1 This�report�provides�a�summary�of�the�work�
[...]
re�reforms�in�London,�
including�household�movement�within�and�out�of�London;�

• To�ensure�that�additional�support�to�London�in�recognition�of�its�higher�housing�costs�are�
regularly�reviewed�and�adequate;�and�

• To�work�with�boroughs�to�ensure�they�are�allocating�discretionary�housing�payments�in�an�
effective�and�sustainable�way.�

�

Impact�

4.8 The�December�seminar�brought�together�various�strands�of�on-going�research�to�give�a�more�

strategic�picture�of�the�various�impacts�of�welfare�reform�in�London.��However,�the�Mayor’s�

response�to�the�Committee’s�recommendations�claimed�that�current�monitoring�regimes,�albeit�not�

undertaken�by�the�GLA,�were�sufficient�to�allow�for�a�strategic�overview,�while�recommendations�

concerning�the�need�for�additional�transitional�financial�support�offered�to�Londoners�were�largely�

rejected.��The�Committee�has�continued�to�monitor�the�effects�of�welfare�reform�throughout�the�

year�and�will�once�again�question�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Housing,�Land�&�Property�one�year�on�from�

the�publication�of�the�report.��Further�information�can�be�found�at�Agenda�Item�4.���

�

Homelessness
and
rough
sleeping


4.9 The�Committee�has�returned�to�the�issue�of�rough�sleeping�and�homelessness�at�several�points�over�

the�last�two�years,�reflecting�the�emphasis�that�the�Mayor�has�placed�in�tackling�the�issue,�and�the�

growing�nature�of�the�problem�in�London.��The�Committee’s�meeting�in�May�2013�established�that�

the�Mayor�had�failed�to�meet�his�2012�target�for�ending�rough�sleeping,�but�also�highlighted�the�

success�of�the�innovative�No�Second�Night�Out�policy�programme.��A�second�meeting�held�in�

October�2013�heard�from�service�providers�who�support�London’s�homeless�people.��The�Committee�

completed�its�evidence�gathering�with�a�site�visit�to�a�homeless�hostel�in�Hammersmith.��The�

Committee�heard�first-hand�about�the�importance�of�key�workers�in�facilitating�recovery�and�the�

need�for�bespoke�support�to�deal�with�clients’�complex�ne
[...]
ress�the�Mayor�had�made�to�meet�his�target�to�end�severe�

overcrowding�by�2016.��A�further�Committee�meeting�in�November�2014�provided�an�opportunity�to�

discuss�with�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Housing,�Land�and�Property�what�further�steps�are�planned�or�

deemed�necessary.��

�

4.31 London
Plan:��In�April�2014,�the�Housing�Committee�contributed�formally�to�the�Planning�

Committee’s�response�on�the�Mayor’s�Draft�Further�Alterations�to�the�London�Plan.��It�reinforced�

messages�from�its�response�to�the�Draft�Housing�Strategy,�notably�the�need�to�explain�how�the�gap�

between�the�42,000�homes�planned�for�in�the�Draft�Housing�Strategy�and�the�minimum�of�49,000�

identified�within�the�evidence�base�will�be�closed.�It�also�called�for�greater�numbers�of�affordable�

homes�and�family�homes.�

�

�

5.
 Legal
Implications




5.1 The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.�

�

�

Page 18



        

6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1 There�are�no�direct�financial�implications�arising�from�this�report.�

�

�

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:

�

None.�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:��None�

�

Contact�Officer:� Lorraine�Ford,�Scrutiny�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4394�

Email:� scrutiny@london.gov.uk��

�

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk

 

Subject:�Purpose
in
London 


Report
to:
 Housing
Committee


Report
of:

Executive
Director
of


This
report
will
be
considered

 







1. Summary



1.1. This�report�sets�out�the�proposed�scope�for�an�investigation�into�the�issues�surrounding�the�provision�of�

purpose-built�student�accommodation�in�London.

�

�

2. Recommendation



2.1 That
the
Committee
agrees
the
scope
for
an
investigation
into
the
issues
surrounding
the


provision
of
student
accommodation
in
London.


�

�

3. Background



3.1 The�importance�for�London’s�universities�of�the�adequate�provision�of�student�accommodation�is�

emphasized�in�the�Further�Alterations�to�the�London�Plan�(FALP).��It�says�that�there�is�a�requirement�

for�20,000�to�31,000�university�places�over�the�ten�years�to�2025,�but�the�Plan�also�notes�that�student�

accommodation�should�not�undermine�the�provision�of�affordabl

and�balanced�communities.




3.2 The�London�Plan�proposes�that�more�student�accommodation�should�be�located�in�

that�it�should�be�more�affordable�for�the�student�body�as�a�whole,�while�remaining�within�the�con

of�local�strategic�planning�needs.�It�requires�privately�provided�units�to�be�broadly�comparable�to�

university-provided�accommodation,�with�benchmarking�provided�through�the�Mayor’s�Academic�

Forum�and�the�London�Plan�Annual�Monitoring�Reports.�Finally

not�“robustly�secured�for�students”,�it�should�be�subject�to�affordable�housing�requirements,�although�

monitored�separately�from�overall�provision.

�

3.3 The�Mayor’s�Academic�Forum�was�established�in�2011�to�address�stude

from�the�London�Plan.�The�Forum’s�agenda�covers:�future�student�numbers,�the�geographical�

concentration�or�dispersal�of�student�housing,�affordability,�quality,�meeting�strategic�and�local�needs�

and�partnership�working.�

�

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


Purpose-Built�Student
Accommodation


Committee



Executive
Director
of
Secretariat Date:
17
March
2015



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public


This�report�sets�out�the�proposed�scope�for�an�investigation�into�the�issues�surrounding�the�provision�of�

built�student�accommodation�in�London.


That
the
Committee
agrees
the
scope
for
an
investigation
into
the
issues
surrounding
the


provision
of
student
accommodation
in
London.



The�importance�for�London’s�universities�of�the�adequate�provision�of�student�accommodation�is�

in�the�Further�Alterations�to�the�London�Plan�(FALP).��It�says
[...]
    

 

�

5.
 Legal
Implications




5.1 The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.�

�

�

6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�

�

�

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:


None�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

�

Contact�Officer:�� Lorraine�Ford,�Scrutiny�Manager�

Telephone:�� 020�7983�4394�

E-mail:�� scrutiny@london.gov.uk�

�

�
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Gypsy
and
Traveller
Site
Provision
in

London�

Report
to:
 Housing
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat�



Date:
17
March
2015




This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�
�




1.
 Summary



�

1.1 This�paper�sets�out�for�noting�the�response�from�the�Mayor�to�the�Committee’s�investigation�on�

Gypsy�and�Traveller�site�provision�in�London.�





2.
 Recommendation�
�
2.1 That
the
Committee
notes
the
letter
from
the
Mayor
in
response
to
the
Committee’s


investigation
on
Gypsy
and
Traveller
site
provision
in
London,
as
attached
at
Appendix
1.








3.
 Background





3.1 In�February�2014,�the�Housing�Committee�agreed�to�investigate�the�provision�of�Gypsy�and�Traveller�

sites�in�London�as�part�of�its�work�programme�for�2014/15.�

3.2 The�Committee�visited�two�Gypsy�and�Traveller�sites�on�9�September�2014:�an�authorised�site�in�

Southwark�and�an�unauthorised�site�in�Greenwich.�

3.3 This�was�followed�up�in�October�2014�by�a�Committee�meeting�which�allowed�Members�to�hear�from�

a�range�of�invited�guests�and�to�hear�first-hand�from�Gypsies�and�Travellers�about�their�experiences.


3.4 In�February�2015,�the�Committee�agreed�the�wording�of�a�letter�to�the�Mayor�setting�out�

recommended�actions�that�he�should�take�in�light�of�the�findings�of�the�investigation.�




4.
 Issues
for
Consideration��

�

4.1 A�response�to�the�Chair’s�letter�has�since�been�received�and�is�attached�at�Appendix
1.��The�

Committee�are�asked�to�note�the�response.��

�

�

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



        

5.
 Legal
Implications



5.1
 The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.�

�

�

6.
 Financial
Implications



6.1� There�are�no�direct�financial�implications�arising�from�this�report.�

�

�

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:


Appendix�1�–�Letter�from�the�Mayor�to�the�Chair�of�the�Housing�Committee,�26�March�2015�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:��None�

�

Contact�Officer:� Lorraine�Ford,�Scrutiny�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4394�

E-mail:� scrutiny@london.gov.uk��

�

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Summary List of Actions
	4 Questions to the Deputy Mayor for Housing, Land and Property
	5 Overview of the Housing Committee's Work 2013-15
	6 Purpose-Built Student Accommodation in London
	7 Gypsy and Traveller Site Provision in London
	06a - Letter from the Mayor to Chair, Housing, re Gypsy and Traveller site provision




Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Housing Committee 
Date: Tuesday 17 March 2015 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Committee Room 5, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing 

 

 
Present: 
 
Darren Johnson AM (Chair) 
Tom Copley AM (Deputy Chair) 
Andrew Boff AM 
Stephen Knight AM 
Murad Qureshi AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Nicky Gavron AM and Steve O’Connell AM. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

2.2 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing


Greater London Authority 
Housing Committee 

Tuesday 17 March 2015 

 

 
 

3   Summary List of Actions (Item 3) 

 

3.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

3.2 Resolved: 

 

That the outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the Committee be 

noted. 

 
 
4   Questions to the Deputy Mayor for Housing, Land and Property (Item 

4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on rough sleeping, the impacts of welfare reform and affordable housing 

numbers in London to the following invited guests: 

 Richard Blakeway, Deputy Mayor for Housing, Land and Property; 

 Jamie Ratcliff, Assistant Director – Programme, Policy and Services, Housing & Land 

Directorate, GLA; 

 Matt Downie, Director of Policy and External Affairs, Crisis; 

 Sue Ramsden, Policy Lead (Welfare Reform), National Housing Federation; and  

 Kate Webb, Head of Policy, Shelter. 

 

4.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

4.3 The Assistant Director – Policy, Programme and Services informed the Committee that it 

would shortly be consulted on a proposed Mayor's Rough Sleeping Commissioning 

Framework for 2016 onwards.   

 

4.4 During the course of the discussion the following commitments were noted: 

 The Assistant Director – Policy, Programme and Services committed to provide Members 

with a copy of the international comparison of rough sleeper numbers he had referred to 

during the discussion; 

 The Deputy Mayor for Housing, Land and Property committed to provide Members with 

the data from the Family Mosaic Direct Payment Demonstration Project he had referred 

to; and 

 The Deputy Mayor for Housing, Land and Property agreed to raise Members’ concerns 

around the calculation of the Shared Accommodation Rate during his regular discussions 

with the Department for Work and Pensions. 

 

4.5 Resolved:  



Greater London Authority 
Housing Committee 

Tuesday 17 March 2015 

 

 
 

 

(a) That the report and discussion be noted; and 

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group Lead 

Members, to respond to any Rough Sleeping Commissioning Framework 

document the Committee is consulted on ahead of its next scheduled meeting. 

 
 
5   Overview of the Housing Committee's Work 2013-15 (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 The Chair placed on record, on the occasion of his last meeting as Chair of the Committee, his 

thanks and appreciation for the hard work of Members and officers during his term, including 

work done by officers in helping prepare the Committee’s reports and briefings. 

 

5.3 Resolved: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 
 
6   Purpose-Built Student Accommodation in London (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

6.2 Andrew Boff AM suggested that the proposed investigation into student accommodation also 

consider any planning issues surrounding such housing.   

 

6.3 Resolved: 

 

 That, subject to the comments made by an Assembly Member above, the scope for 

an investigation into the issues surrounding the provision of student 

accommodation in London be agreed. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
Housing Committee 

Tuesday 17 March 2015 

 

 
 

7   Gypsy and Traveller Site Provision in London (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 Resolved: 

 

 That the letter from the Mayor in response to the Committee’s investigation into 

Gypsy and Traveller site provision in London be noted. 

 
 
8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 

8.1 Subject to confirmation at the London Assembly’s Annual Meeting on 13 May 2015, the next 

meeting of the Committee was scheduled for Tuesday 23 June 2015 at 10.00 am in 

Committee Room 5, City Hall. 

 
 
9   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 

9.1 There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 

 
 
10   Close of Meeting 

 

10.1 The meeting ended at 11.59 am. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: David Pealing, Committee Officer 

Telephone: 020 7983 5525; Email: david.pealing@london.gov.uk. 
 
 


